STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

| NTERNATI ONAL UNI ON OF OPERATI NG )
ENG NEERS, CRAFT- MAI NTENANCE )
DIVISION, UNIT 12, )

)

Charging Party, ) Case No. S CE-792-S
V. )) PERB Deci sion No. 1149-S
STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTMVENT )) April 30, 1996
OF CORRECTI ONS) , )
Respondent . ):

Appearances; Van Bourg, Winberg, Roger & Rosenfeld by WIlliam
A. Sokol, Attorney, for International Union of Operating
Engi neers, Craft-Miintenance Division, Unit 12; State of
California (Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration) by Nalda L.
Kel | er, Labor Relations Counsel, for State of California
(Departnent of Corrections).
Bef ore Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the
I nternational Union of Operating Engi neers, Craft-Mintenance
Division, Unit 12 (IUCE) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached)
of its unfair practice charge. 1In its charge, |UCE alleged that
the State of California (Departnent of Corrections) (State)
unil ateral ly changed the work schedul es of plant operations
enpl oyees at the California Correctional Wnen's Facility at

Chowchilla (COW) w thout providing IUCE with notice and the



opportunity to meet and confer over the change, thereby violating
section 3519(b) and (c) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act).?!

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the unfair practice charge, the warning and dism ssa
letters, IUOE' s appeal and the State's response thereto. The
Board finds the Board agent's warning and dism ssal letters to be
free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the
Board itself in accordance with the followi ng discussion

DI SCUSS| ON

The Board agent found that the State's action in changing
the work schedul es of plant operations enployees at CCW was

al lowed by the parties' collective bargaining agreement (CBA).?

'The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to meet and confer in
good faith with a recognized enployee
organi zat i on.

’l't should be noted that the State and | UOE are parties to a
CBA with an expiration date of June 30, 1995. The Board has held
that certain terns contained in an expired CBA remain in effect
until such time as bargaining over a successor agreement has been
conpleted by either reaching agreement or concluding inpasse
proceedi ngs. (Pajaro Valley Unified School District (1978) PERB
Decision No. 51; State of Califtornia (Department of Forestry and
Fire Protection) PERB Deci si on No. 999-S citing NLRB v.
Katz (1962) 369 U.S. 736 [50 LRRM 2177].) Therefore, Article 7,
"Hours of Work," of the parties' expired CBA remmined in effect
in November 1995 at the tine of the alleged unlawful conduct
here. The parties do not dispute this.
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On appeal, 1UCE asserts that "there has been a fundanental
m sunderstandi ng of this charge.”™ |1UCE argues that this case
does not involve shift changes, a subject which is addressed in
the parties' CBA, but rather "the unilateral taking away of a
benefit" by the State. That benefit, |UCE asserts, was a paid
nmeal period since the enployee work schedule before the State's
change was 8 hours and included a neal period, whereas after the
change, it was 8-1/2 hours including a schedul ed, unpaid neal
peri od.
In response, the State opposes |UCE s appeal and asserts

that its action was taken pursuant to CBA Articles 7.1 and 7.3,
whi ch were cited by the Board agent in his warning letter.
Article 7.5 states, in pertinent part:

7.5 Meal Period

a. Unit 12 enployees will be allowed an

unpai d neal period of not |ess than 30

m nutes nor nore than 60 m nutes which shal

be schedul ed by the enpl oyee's supervisor as
near as possible to the mddle of the work

shift. Enployees on an unpaid neal period
normally will not be restricted to any
special area during the neal period. It

shall be the responsibility of each enpl oyee
to be at the work site and prepared to begin
work at the conclusion of the neal period.

C. Enpl oyees nmay be required to work a ful
shift wthout a schedul ed neal period.

Enpl oyees required to work without a
schedul ed neal period may eat their neal
while performng their duties.

The State argues that consistent with this provision, the
af fected enpl oyees did not receive a paid neal period prior to

t he change, but instead worked a full 8-hour shift during which



they were expected to eat their nmeal while working in accordance

with CBA Article 7.5(c). Follow ng the change, a 30-m nute,
unpai d nmeal period was provided in accordance with CBA
Article 7.5(a). Therefore, the State asserts that its actions
are expressly permtted by the provisions of the contract.

The Board will find that an enployer has commtted an
unl awful wunil ateral change if: (1) the enpl oyer breached or
altered the parties' witten agreenent or established practice
concerning a matter within the scope of representation; (2) the
action was taken wi thout providing the exclusive representative
with notice and the opportunity to neet and confer over the
change; and (3) the change has a generalized or continuing effect
on the terns and conditions of enploynment of bargaining unit

menmbers. (Gant _Joint Union H gh School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 196.)

The parties’' CBA allows the enployer to establish different
wor k schedules (sec. 7.1(a)), and requires the state to provide a
15-day notice when enpl oyees' hours of work during a day are
permanent|ly changed (sec. 7.3(a)). The CBA al so provides that
enpl oyees will be allowed an unpaid neal period of at | east
30 mnutes (sec. 7.5(a)), but that enployees may be required to
work a shift without a schedul ed neal period provided that they
are given the opportunity to eat while performng their duties
(sec. 7.5(c)).

As noted by the Board agent, the State's actions in this

case appear to be consistent with and permtted by these CBA



provi sions. Enpl oyees whose previous work shift did not include
a schedul ed neal period were given at |east 15-day notice of a
schedul e change to provide for a 30-m nute, unpaid neal period.
Therefore, the State's actions do not breach the ﬁarties' witten
agreenment, and do not constitute an unlawful unilateral change.

O her than the assertion that its charge has been
m sunderstood, |1UOE s appeal fails to offer any response to the
Board agent's conclusion that the State's conduct was consi stent
with the CBA, or provide any alternative to the unilateral change
anal ysis. Accordingly, the Board finds that |UCE s appeal is
W thout nerit.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CE-792-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Johnson and Dyer joined in this Decision.



STATEI. OF CALIFORNIA . . . . PETE WILSON, Governor

" PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

iR X
QTR P,

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

January 22, 1996

WIlliamA. Sokol, Attorney
180 Grand Avenue
Cakl and, CA 94612

Nal da Kel l er, Counsel

Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 400
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4723

Dear Parties:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the State of California,
Departnent of Corrections (State) wunilaterally changed the work
shifts of enployees exclusively represented by the International
Uni on of Operating Engi neers, Craft-Miintenance Division, Unit 12
(U OE). This conduct is alleged to violate sections 3519(b) and
(c) of the Ralph C Dills Act.

| indicated to you, in nmy attached letter dated January 12, 1996,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prinma facie case or withdrew it prior to
January 19, 1996, the charge woul d be dism ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
w thdrawal. Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in nmy January 12, 1996, letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of CGvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:



Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacr ament o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filedwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurrent will be considered properly "served' when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properl|y addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document
with the Board itself, must be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the document.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
BOSI tion of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becorme final when the tine l[imts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counsel

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent
BMC: eke



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916)322-3198

January 12, 1996

WIliam Soko

At t or ney

180 Grand Avenue
Cakl and, CA 94612

RE: International Union of Operating Engineers, Craft-
Mai nt enance Division. Unit 12 v. State of California,.
(Departnent of Corrections) :
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-792-S
WARNI NG_LETTER

Dear M. Sokol:

The above-referenced charge alleges that the State of California,
Department of Corrections (State) wunilaterally changed the work
shifts of enployees exclusively represented by the International
~Uni on of Operating Engineers, Craft-Miintenance Division, Unit 12
(IT1'UOE). This conduct is alleged to violate sections 3519(b) and
(c) of the Ralph C. Dills Act.

The follow ng facts have been alleged in this case. [1UCE is the
excl usive representative of enployees in Bargaining Unit No. 12
and as such had a collective bargaining agreenent with the State
whi ch expired on June 30, 1995. Article 7.1 of the agreenent
reads: _ '

Wor k Week

a. The regul ar work week of full-tinme Unit
12 enmpl oyees shall be 40 hours.

b. Different work schedul es may be
established by the enpl oyer to neet
varyi ng needs of state agencies.

Article 7.3 of the agreement provides:

Per manent Change of Shift, Work Hours, or
Wor k Days _

a. The state shall provide 15 cal endar
days' advance notice when an
enpl oyee's shift, hours of work
during a day, or days of work



during the week are pernmanently
changed. Permanent neans a change -
lasting for 3 0 cal endar days or .
more. Shift is defined as day,
evenln%,'or night. Wrk hours
means both the nunber of hours
wor ked during the day as well as
t he startlng and ending times of
the assigned work day. Wrk days
means both the nunber of days in
the week bei ng worked as well as
the days of the week bei ng worked.

Thi s provision shall not aPpIy to
Departnment of Forestry enpl oyees
when they changed froma fire
mssion to a nonfire mssion duty
week or vise-versa.

b. The State shall endeavor to provide
at least 24 hour notice to
enplogees of shift changes of |ess
than 3 O cal endar days durati on. .

On Novenber 2, 1995, the California Correctional VWnen's Facility

at Chowchilla notified enpl oyees in Plant_operatlons that their

wor k schedul es were bei ng changed, effective Decenber 1995, from
strai ght eight hour shifts to eight and a half hour shifts with
an unpai d lunch of half an hour. On Novenber 27, 1995, Labor

Relations Officer Lloyd Bell told Union Representative Dennis

Bonnifield that the enployer was within its rights to make the

change unilaterally. :

Based on the facts described above, this charge does not state a
?rira facie violation of the Dlls Act for the reasons which
ol | ow.

In determning whether a party has violated DIls Act section
3519 (c), PERB utilizes either the "per se" or "totality of

the conduct" test, depending on the specific conduct involved
and the effect of such conduct on the negotiating process.
(Stockton Unified School D strict (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.)
Uni | ateral changes are considered "per se" violations if certain
criteria are net. Those criteria are: (1) the enpl oyer

| npl enented a change in policy concerning a matter within the
scope of representation, and (2) the change was i npl ement ed
before the enployer notified the exclusive representative and
gave it an opportunity to request negotiations. (V@ nut Valley
Uni fied School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160; G ant Joilnt

Unitied Hgh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 196; State

of "Galifornia. Departnent of Transportation (1983) PERB Decision
No. 361-S.)



The charging party's initial burden is to denonstrate that the
State changed a policy within the scope of representation. The
olicy regarding shift assignment is contained in the collective
argal ning agreenent and allows the State to establish different
wor k schedul es according to its needs with 15 days advance
notice. The exhibits provided with the charge indicate that the
uni on received nore than 15 days advance notice of the change in
their shifts. Accordingly, there has been no denonstration that
the State changed a policy within the scope of negotiations and
this charge nust be di sm ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly l[abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed wwth PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before January 19, 1996, |
shal | dismss gour charge. |If you have any questions, please
call ne at (916) 322-3198.

Sincerely,

Bernard McMonigle
Regi onal Attorney

BMC: eke



